Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO (Rev. 03/01) RECORDATION FO TRADEMA	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ ▼	Y Y T		
<u> </u>	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Seattle's Best Coffee, LLC Internal Suite 1700		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other <u>Canadian Chartered Bank</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Street Address: Six Concourse Parkway City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 Individual(s) citizenship Association		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership		
Assignment	Corporation-State Other Washington Limited Liability Compan If assigned is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2296622 2181496 2127370 2152996 2152995 2126728 2143275 2190146 ttached Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James Talbot, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 215.00		
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Four Times Square	8. Deposit account number: 19-2385 [Our Ref:139900-328]		
City: New York State: NY Zip: 6522	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Towns Table 4.	mation is true <u>and correct</u> and any attached copy is a true July 8, 2003		
James Talbot			
1	ignature Per sheet, attechments, and document:		
	<u> </u>		

07/08/2003 17:09 NO.129 **P**003

<u>RELEASE</u>

(Trademarks)

This RELEASE (Trademarks) is given as of the 23rd day of May, 2002 by Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Seattle's Best Coffee, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Subsidiary Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated March 17, 1998 ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement, Assignee assigned unto Assignor and granted to Assignor a security interest in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in certain collateral, including the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 1998, at Reel 1720, Frame 0467; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has fully paid, performed, discharged and observed all its obligations to Assignor under the Security Agreement as necessary for Assignor to grant this Release (Trademarks).

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby releases all security interest, liens, encumbrances and any other right, title and interest in or to the collateral including, but not limited to, the Trademarks, and reassigns all its right, title, and interest in such Trademarks to Assignee.

RELEASE 423525-New York Server 5A - MSW EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release (Trademarks) to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 23rd day of May, 2003.

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Name: Manbeth Re

Title: Huthoriza Signation

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this, the day of the corporation by himself as the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as the corporation by himself a

2

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SABINE MITTON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 91MI5934921
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires October 3, 20

Notary Public

Printed Name

My Commission Expires:

RELEASE 423525-New York Server 5A - MSW EXECUTION

07/08/2003 17:09 NO.129 **P**005

SCHEDULE A to RELEASE (Trademarks)

(see attached)

3

RELEASE 423525-New York Server 5A - MSW EXECUTION

TRADEMARK REEL: 002680 FRAME: 0028 07/08/2003 17:09 NO.129 **P**006

Schedule A <u>SBC Brand Trademark Registrations</u>

Trademark	Country or Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
JAVANILLA	US	2296622 (75/359907)	11/30/1999 (09/19/1997)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
SEATTLE'S BEST COFFEE COFFEE HOUSE SWEETS	US	2181496 (75/251804)	08/11/1998 (03/04/1997)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
SEATTLE'S BEST COFFEE BOLD FLAVOR SMOOTH TASTE & Design	US	2127370 (75/233799)	01/06/1998 (01/30/1997)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
PORTSIDE BLEND	US	2152996 (75/125203)	04/21/1998 (06/25/1996)	Scattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
POST ALLEY BLEND	US	2152995 (75/124893)	04/21/1998 (06/25/1996)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
SATURDAY'S BLEND	US	2126728 (75/124892)	01/06/1998 (06/25/1996)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
ESPRESSO CHILL	US	2143275 (75/083592)	03/10/1998 (04/04/1996)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED
TAZZA D'ORO <cup gold="" of=""></cup>	US	2190146 (74/220905)	09/22/1998 (11/08/1991)	Seattle's Best Coffee LLC	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK REEL: 002680 FRAME: 0029